F-35
PROFILE
Nico Braas
Srecko Bradic
Editors
LET LET LET WARPLANES Fisher P-75 Eagle
Lockheed-Martin F-35

ly served as flying concept planes.
Boeing's experimental type re-
ceived the type designation X-32;
the Lockheed-Martin design re-
ceived the type designation X-35.
Boeing constructed two X-32s.
The X-32 made its first flight
in September 2000. Since it
was designed as a CTOL type
(CTOL=conventional take-off and
landing), it was designated as X-
32A. The second prototype had an
engine with a build-in vertical fan
and an exhaust that could be swiv-
eled downwards for vertical thrust.
It could start and land 100% verti-
cally in VTOL mode or in STOL
mode (Short Take-Off and Land-
ing) using its vectored thrust. In
general, these start and landing
characteristics were indicated with
the abbreviation STOLV. Type
designation of Boeing's second
JSF was X-32B.
Lockheed-Martin constructed one
X-35 prototype as X-35A for the
CTOL version. Later during the
testing program it was converted
in STOLV mode as the X-35B for
direct comparison with Boeing´s
X-32B. First flight of the X¬¬-35
as CTOL version took place on
24 October 2000 by Lockheed-
Martin test pilot Tom Morgenfeld.
First flight of the modified X-35B
STOLV version took place on 23
June 2001.  A navalized third ma-
chine, designated as the X-35C
had already made earlier its first
flight on 16 December 2001.
After an extensive competition fly-
ing program with both X-32 and
X-35 was completed, the X-35 was
declared as the winner.
A difficult start of the JSF
After the X-35 was declared as the
winner of the JSF competition the
X-designation was soon changed
by Nico Braas
Examples Main characteristics
First generation Me 262, Meteor, P-80 Straight wings, subsonic
Second generation F-86, Hunter, MiG-15 Swept wings, trans-sonic
Third generation F-104, Mirage III, MiG-21 Mach 2
Fourth generation F-16, MiG-29, Mirage 2000 Supersonic, very manoeuvrable
Fifth Generation F-22, F-35, Sukhoi T50 Supersonic ‘supercruise’, stealth
Sixth generation yet to come!
2 3
Boeing's X-32; the second-best in
the JSF competition! The picture
shows the X-32B VSTOL version.
(Photo: Boeing)
The X-35A Joint Strike Fighter
demonstrator.
(Photo: Lockheed-Martin)
Lockheed-Martin X-35B VSTOL
no. 301 flying over Edwards AFB
with opened vertical lift fan.
(Photo: Lockheed-Martin)
LET LET LET WARPLANES Fisher P-75 Eagle
into F-35. This was out of se-
quence  with the standard aircraft